Datasheet
DE13310
Zynq SoM
Carrier Board
Contents
1. Description   1
2. Hardware Overview   2

Positive
Ground GND 11 12 ETH_MD1_N Ethernet Data 1
Negative
Ethernet Data 2
Positive ETH_MD2_P 13 14 GND Ground
Ethernet Data 2
Negative ETH_MD2_N 15 16 ETH_MD3_P Ethernet Data 3
Positive
Table 1: Controller Board Pin Map
DE13310 - Zynq SoM Carrier Board Datasheet
5/6
Function SoC Pin Name Bank Ball Net Name J2 Net Name Ball Bank SoC Pin Name Function
Ground GND 17 18 ETH_MD3_N Ethernet Data 3
Negative
USB Data + OTG_D_P 19 20 GND Ground
USB Data - OTG_D_N 21 22 PS_MIO52 D13 BANK501 PS_MIO52_501 Unused
Ground GND 23 24 PS_MIO53 C11 BANK501 PS_MIO53_501 Unused
USB OTG ID OTG_ID 25 26 ETH_LED0 Ethernet Link LED
USB VBUS OTG_VBUS 27 28 ETH_LED1 Ethernet Status
LED
HDMI_HD_SPDIF IO_0_35 BANK35 H6 IO_B35_0 29 30 OTG_CPEN Unused
HDMI_HD_
VSYNC
IO_L3P_T0_DQS_
AD1P_35 BANK35 E8 IO_B35_L3_P 31 32 GND Ground

TEST LED IO_L24N_T3_AD15N_35 BANK35 G1 IO_B35_L24_N 89 90 IO_B35_25 H5 BANK35 IO_25_35
Active Low : SFP /
EP CLK SW Output
Enable
Ground GND 91 92 GND Ground
Unused VCCADC_0 K12 XADC_VCC 93 94 TCK H11 BANK0 TCK_0 JTAG Test Clock
Unused VP_0 L12 XADC_IN0_P 95 96 TMS H10 BANK0 TMS_0 JTAG Test Mode
Select
Unused VN_0 M11 XADC_IN0_N 97 98 TDI H9 BANK0 TDI_0 JTAG Test Data
Input
Unused DXP_0 N12 XADC_TMP_P 99 100 TDO G9 BANK0 TDO_0 JTAG Test Data
Output
Unused DXN_0 N11 XADC_TMP_N 101 102 GND Ground
Unused GNDADC_0 K11 XADC_GND 103 104 PS_MIO40 E9 BANK501 PS_MIO40_501 CLK_SD
Ground GND 105 106 PS_MIO41 C15 BANK501 PS_MIO41_501 CMD_SD
Unused PS_MIO0_500 BANK500 G17 PS_MIO0 107 108 PS_MIO42 D15 BANK501 PS_MIO42_501 DATA0_SD
JTAG Mode
Select Pin PS_MIO2_500 BANK500 A21 PS_MIO2 109 110 PS_MIO43 B12 BANK501 PS_MIO43_501 DATA1_SD
Boot Mode
Select Pin PS_MIO4_500 BANK500 E19 PS_MIO4 111 112 PS_MIO44 E10 BANK501 PS_MIO44_501 DATA2_SD

loss
137 138 VCCO_501 VCCO_
MIO1_501
Power Supply pins
for the output
drivers of BANK501
Power Supply
pins for the
output drivers of
BANK500
VCCO_MIO0_500 VCCO_500 139 140 GND Ground
Function SoC Pin Name Bank Ball Net Name J3 Net Name Ball Bank SoC Pin Name Function
5V DC Input VCC_5V0 1 2 VCC_5V0 5V DC Input
5V DC Input VCC_5V0 3 4 VCC_5V0 5V DC Input
Ground GND 5 6 GND Ground
TEST BUTTON IO_25_34 BANK34 R8 IO_B34_25 7 8 IO_B34_0 H8 BANK34 IO_0_34 USB HUB_RESETn
PMOD IO_L16P_T2_34 BANK34 N1 IO_B34_L16_P 9 10 IO_B34_L1_P J8 BANK34 IO_L1P_T0_34 PMOD
PMOD IO_L16N_T2_34 BANK34 P1 IO_B34_L16_N 11 12 IO_B34_L1_N K8 BANK34 IO_L1N_T0_34 PMOD
PMOD IO_L19P_T3_34 BANK34 N6 IO_B34_L19_P 13 14 IO_B34_L3_P K7 BANK34
IO_L3P_

8/6
Function SoC Pin Name Bank Ball Net Name J3 Net Name Ball Bank SoC Pin Name Function
Ground GND 51 52 GND Ground
TEST LED IO_L22P_T3_34 BANK34 M4 IO_B34_L22_P 53 54 IO_B34_L17_P R3 BANK34 IO_L17P_T2_34 IO_Header
TEST LED IO_L22N_T3_34 BANK34 M3 IO_B34_L22_N 55 56 IO_B34_L17_N R2 BANK34 IO_L17N_T2_34 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L9P_T1_DQS_34 BANK34 J3 IO_B34_L9_P 57 58 IO_B34_L21_P N4 BANK34 IO_L21P_T3_
DQS_34 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L9N_T1_DQS_34 BANK34 K2 IO_B34_L9_N 59 60 IO_B34_L21_N N3 BANK34 IO_L21N_T3_
DQS_34 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L4P_T0_34 BANK34 L6 IO_B34_L4_P 61 62 IO_B34_L14_P U2 BANK34 IO_L14P_T2_
SRCC_34 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L4N_T0_34 BANK34 M6 IO_B34_L4_N 63 64 IO_B34_L14_N U1 BANK34 IO_L14N_T2_
SRCC_34 IO_Header
Ground GND 65 66 GND Ground
IO_Header IO_L15P_T2_DQS_13 BANK13 AB21 IO_B13_L15_P 67 68 IO_B13_L13_P Y18 BANK13 IO_L13P_T2_
MRCC_13 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L15N_T2_DQS_13 BANK13 AB22 IO_B13_L15_N 69 70 IO_B13_L13_N Y19 BANK13 IO_L13N_T2_
MRCC_13 IO_Header
IO_Header IO_L16P_T2_13 BANK13 AB18 IO_B13_L16_P 71 72 IO_B13_L21_P V18 BANK13 IO_L21P_T3_

Ground GND 95 96 IO_B13_L9_N AB14 BANK13 IO_L9P_T1_
DQS_13 SFP
RS485 FPGA TX IO_L19P_T3_13 BANK13 R17 IO_B13_L19_P 97 98 GND Ground
RS485 TX TERM IO_L19N_T3_VREF_13 BANK13 T17 IO_B13_L19_N 99 100 IO_B13_L7_P AA11 BANK13 IO_L7P_T1_13 SFP
RS485 RX TERM IO_L3P_T0_DQS_13 BANK13 W12 IO_B13_L3_P 101 102 IO_B13_L7_N AB11 BANK13 IO_L7N_T1_13 PCI-e RC
RS485
SLEWRATE IO_L3N_T0_DQS_13 BANK13 W13 IO_B13_L3_N 103 104 IO_B13_L5_P U11 BANK13 IO_L5P_T0_13 PCI-e RC
CAN_PL2_
Receive IO_L8P_T1_13 BANK13 AA12 IO_B13_L8_P 105 106 IO_B13_L5_N U12 BANK13 IO_L5N_T0_13 PCI-e RC
CAN_PL2_
Transmit IO_L8N_T1_13 BANK13 AB12 IO_B13_L8_N 107 108 IO_B13_L4_P V11 BANK13 IO_L4P_T0_13 PCI-e RC
Ground GND 109 110 IO_B13_L4_N W11 BANK13 IO_L4N_T0_13 PCI-e RC
DE13310 - Zynq SoM Carrier Board Datasheet
9/6
Function SoC Pin Name Bank Ball Net Name J3 Net Name Ball Bank SoC Pin Name Function
SFP MGTPTXP0 BANK112 AA3 MGTP_TX0_P 111 112 GND Ground
SFP MGTPTXN0 BANK112 AB3 MGTP_TX0_N 113 114 MGTP_TX2_P AA5 BANK112 MGTPTXP2 PCI-e RC
Ground GND 115 116 MGTP_TX2_N AB5 BANK112 MGTPTXN2 PCI-e RC
SFP MGTPRXP0 BANK112 AA7 MGTP_RX0_P 117 118 GND Ground
SFP MGTPRXN0 BANK112 AB7 MGTP_RX0_N 119 120 MGTP_RX2_P AA9 BANK112 MGTPRXP2 PCI-e RC